

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0098

KENDALL J. MEADE,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff

vs.

PETER S. CHRISTIE, STEPHEN A. CRANE, JONATHAN R.
FLETCHER, and GRETCHEN H. TEGELER,
Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael W. Thrall, AT0007975
Mark C. Dickinson, AT0001997
Lynn C. Herndon, AT10014047
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-8045
E-mail: mwt@nyemaster.com
mcd@nyemaster.com
lherndon@nyemaster.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR INDEPENDENT
DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. MEADE’S CLAIMS ARE DERIVATIVE.	10
A. Iowa Law Imposes on Directors Direct Fiduciary Duties to the Corporation, Not to Its Shareholders.	11
1. Iowa’s Statutory Framework Limits Director Duties Solely to “the Corporation.”	11
2. Iowa’s Common Law Framework Does Not Change Director Duties in a Merger.	15
3. Iowa Cases Do Not Impose a Duty from Directors Directly to Shareholders.	17
4. EMCI’s Proxy Does Not Impose a Duty from Directors Directly to Shareholders.	19
B. If EMCC Underpaid for EMCI, <i>EMCI</i> Was Injured, and Meade’s Alleged Injury Was Not “Independent” of EMCI’s.	20
C. Meade Did Not Suffer a “Separate and Distinct Injury” from the Other Minority Shareholders.....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT DISMISSING MEADE’S CLAIMS UNDER THE DIRECTOR SHIELD STATUTE.	27
A. The Court Can Consider and Should Adopt a Plausibility Standard for Claims Potentially Protected by the Director Shield Statute.	28
B. The Inapplicability of the Director Shield Is an Element of a Plaintiff Shareholder’s Claim and Not an Affirmative Defense.	29

C. Meade Failed to Sufficiently Plead Facts Supporting a Specific Intent by the Independent Directors to Harm the Corporation.....	31
D. Meade Has Waived Any Ability to Amend His Petition to Attempt to Save His Claim.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 317 F.Supp.3d 284 (D. D.C. 2018).....	35
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Coop. v. Consumers Energy</i> , No. 06-1060, 2007 WL 2710841 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2007)....	17, 18
<i>Cohen v. Mirage Resorts, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 720 (Nev. 2003).....	23
<i>Cookies Food Prods., Inc. v. Lakes Warehouse Distrib., Inc.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1988).....	18
<i>Cunningham v. Kartridg Pak Co.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DCG & T ex rel. Battaglia/Ira v. Knight</i> , 68 F. Supp.3d 579 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	26
<i>Des Moines Bank & Tr. Co. v. George M. Bechtel & Co.</i> , 51 N.W.2d 174 (1952).....	18
<i>Dixon v. ATI Ladish LLC</i> , 667 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Eddy v. Casey’s Gen. Store, Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1992).....	11, 17
<i>Erickson v. Wright Welding Supply, Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1992).....	29
<i>Frederick v. Corcoran</i> , No. 370685, 2013 WL 10069700 (Cir. Ct. Md. Aug. 14, 2013).....	30
<i>Gusinsky v. Flanders Corp.</i> , Nos. 12-CVS-337, 12-CVS-463, 2013 WL 5435788 (N.C. Super. Sept. 25, 2013).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Halbach v. Claussen</i> , 250 N.W. 195 (Iowa 1933).....	11

<i>IBEW Local No. 129 Benefit Fund v. Tucci</i> , 70 N.E.3d 918 (Mass. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadel v. Dayton Superior Corp.</i> , 731 N.E.2d 1244 (Ohio C. Pl. Montgomery Cty. 2000)	22
<i>Kelly v. Englehart Corp.</i> , Nos.1-241, 99-1807, 2001 WL 855600 (Iowa App. July 31, 2001) .	15, 16
<i>Kurlander v. Kaplan</i> , No. 8:19-cv-00644, 2019 WL 3944335 (M.D. Fla. Aug 21, 2019)	30
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986).....	25
<i>Lee v. State, Polk Cty. Clerk of Ct</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012).....	29
<i>Marsalis v. Wilson</i> , 778 N.E.2d 612 (Ohio 2002)	30
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1980).....	18
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 353 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1984).....	26
<i>Mitchellville Coop v. Indian Creek Corp.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)	26
<i>In re Merck & Co. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 493 F.3d 393, 402 n.5 (3d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Moore v. Macquarie Infrastructure Real Assets</i> , 258 So. 3d 750 (La. App. 2017)	23
<i>Nesler v. Fisher and Co., Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1990).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Redeker v. Litt</i> , No. 04-0637, 2005 WL 1224697 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	20

<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Ritz v. Wapello Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 595 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1999).....	34
<i>Rivers v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Rowen v. Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 282 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1979).....	18
<i>Schildberg Rock Prod. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 140 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1966).....	18
<i>Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 408 (Md. 2009).....	23
<i>Shepard v. EMCC</i> , 998 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 23, 24, 34
<i>Solfanelli v. Mainwaring</i> , No. 91–6249, 1992 WL 332223 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 1992).....	26
<i>State v. Redmon</i> , 244 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1976).....	33
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	24
<i>In re Taser Int’l S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. CV–05–123–PHX–SRB, 2006 WL 687033 (D. Ariz. Mar. 17, 2006)	31
<i>In re Tower Air, Inc. v. Nach</i> , 416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.</i> , No. 11MD2296(DLC), 2019 WL 294807 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2019).....	30
<i>Weltzin v. Cobank, ACB</i> , 633 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2001).....	26

<i>Winkler v. Price</i> , No. 8:13CV52, 2013 WL 3776540 (D. Neb. July 17, 2013)	30
--	----

STATUTES

Iowa Code	
§490.830	11, 12
§490.831	29, 30, 31
§490.1108A	11, 13, 14
2016 Md. Laws Ch. 170, §1	23
Mass Gen. Laws ch. 156D, §8.30(a)(3).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew G. Doré, Iowa Practice Series, Vol. 6: Business Organizations (Thomson West, Nov. 2020 update) §28:1	30
Model Business Corporation Act §8.31(a), off. cmt. (1990)	32
Model Business Corporation Act §8.30, off. cmt. 1 (2017)	18
Model Business Corporation Act §8.31, off. cmt. 1.A. (2017)	30
Richard Wolfe, <i>Minority Shares Under The Louisiana Business Corporation Act: Expulsion, Oppression, And Fiduciary Duty</i> , 64 Loy. L. Rev. 25 (2018)	14
